

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL HARTMAN, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUCAS M. WALKER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
I.    Legal Framework.....	3
II.   Proceedings Below .....	5
A.  Background .....	5
B.  Proceedings Leading to This Court’s Decision in <i>Hartman I</i> .....	8
C.  Proceedings Leading to This Court’s GVR.....	11
D.  The Decision Below.....	15
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	16
I.    The Circuits Are Divided over the Relationship Between Probable Cause and Qualified Immunity in Retaliatory- Prosecution Cases .....	17
A.  Three Courts of Appeals Have Held That Officers Acting with Arguable Probable Cause Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	17
B.  The Decision Below Creates a Square Division in Circuit Authority .....	20
II.   The Issue Is Important and Recurring.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	26
A. Absence of Probable Cause Is an Element of the First Amendment Violation.....	27
B. Officers Should Not Be Liable for Retaliatory Prosecution Where They Reasonably Could Have Believed Probable Cause Existed.....	30
C. Any Constitutional Violation Was Not Clearly Established.....	31
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (January 15, 2013).....	1a
Appendix B – Order Granting Certiorari, Vacating, and Remanding (June 11, 2012).....	4a
Appendix C – Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (October 6, 2011).....	5a
Appendix D – Court of Appeals Order Denying Panel Rehearing (October 6, 2011) .....	7a
Appendix E – Court of Appeals Opinion (July 15, 2011).....	9a
Appendix F – District Court Order Denying Summary Judgment (August 12, 2010) .....	30a
Appendix G – District Court Memorandum Opinion Denying Summary Judgment (August 12, 2010) .....	32a
Appendix H – Court of Appeals Opinion (November 9, 2004).....	43a
Appendix I – Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (April 24, 2013) .....	73a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Naples</i> , 501 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	4, 18, 24, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	21, 30, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	29
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	23
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	29
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	10, 25, 27
<i>Dowling v. City of Three Rivers</i> , No. 1:11-cv-556, 2012 WL 5876517 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	20
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	3, 25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 10, 32, 33
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	13, 23
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 21
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Leonard v. Pryne</i> , No. 1:07-cv-283, 2008 WL 2557248 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2008) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Magnotti v. Kuntz</i> , 918 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	4, 18
<i>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 115 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	9, 22
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>Nielander v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 582 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	3
<i>Posey v. Swissvale Borough</i> , No. 2:12-cv-955, 2013 WL 989953 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2013) .....	20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	3, 24
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Thayer v. Chiczewski</i> , 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Recognition Equip., Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989) .....	7
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	25, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	29
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 12, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680 .....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of William G. Moore, Jr. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) (No. 11-262) (filed Jan. 26, 2012) .....	26, 28, 29
Historian, U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Mr. ZIP</i> (2008), <a href="http://about.usps.com/who-we-are/postal-history/mr-zip.pdf">http://about.usps.com/who-we-are/postal-history/mr-zip.pdf</a> .....	5
U.S. Postal Serv. Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>The Untold Story of the ZIP Code</i> (Report No. RARC-WP-13-006) (2013) .....	5
